totaled $651 million at March 31, 2015, an increase of $263 million over March 31, 2014. The decrease in average
interest rates also increased the percentage of refinanced mortgage loans, which generally are more profitable, to 56%
in the first quarter of 2015 from 32% in the first quarter of 2014. Mortgage servicing revenue grew by $1.9 million or
17% over the first quarter of 2014. The outstanding principal balance of mortgage loans serviced for others totaled
$16.9 billion, an increase of $2.9 billion or 21%.
Mortgage banking revenue increased $9.2 million over the fourth quarter of 2014. Mortgage production revenue
increased $8.9 million largely due to increased production activity driven by a 24 basis point decrease in average
primary mortgage interest rates. Total mortgage loans originated during the first quarter increased $301 million or
24% over the previous quarter and outstanding mortgage loan commitments at March 31 increased $130 million or
25% over December 31. In addition, the percentage of refinanced mortgage loans increased to 56% of first quarter
originations, compared to 37% in the fourth quarter. Revenue from mortgage loan servicing grew by $364 thousand
due to an increase in the volume of loans serviced. The outstanding balance of mortgage loans serviced for others
increased $774 million over December 31, 2014.

-  7 -

Edgar Filing: BOK FINANCIAL CORP ET AL - Form 10-Q

14

Table 3 – Mortgage Banking Revenue
(In thousands)

Three Months Ended
March 31, Increase

(Decrease)

%
Increase
(Decrease)

Three Months
Ended
Dec. 31, 2014

Increase
(Decrease)

%
Increase
(Decrease)2015 2014

Net realized gains on
mortgage loans sold $17,251 $9,179 $8,072 88  % $17,671 $(420 ) (2 )%

Change in net
unrealized gains
(losses) on mortgage
loans held for sale

3,451 2,797 654 23  % 618 2,833 458  %

Change in fair value
of mortgage loan
commitments

7,529 3,379 4,150 123  % 1,491 6,038 405  %

Change in fair value
of forward sales
contracts

(2,191 ) (3,903 ) 1,712 (44 )% (2,591 ) 400 (15 )%

Total mortgage
production revenue 26,040 11,452 14,588 127  % 17,189 8,851 51  %

Servicing revenue 13,280 11,392 1,888 17  % 12,916 364 3  %
Total mortgage
revenue $39,320 $22,844 $16,476 72  % $30,105 $9,215 31  %

Mortgage loans
funded for sale 1,565,016 727,516 837,500 115  % 1,264,269 300,747 24  %

Mortgage loan
refinances to total
funded

56 % 32 % 37 %

Outstanding
principal balance of
mortgage loans
serviced for others

$16,937,128 $14,045,642 $2,891,486 21  % $16,162,887 $774,241 5  %

Period end
outstanding
mortgage
commitments

$650,988 $387,755 $263,233 68  % $520,829 $130,159 25  %

Net gains on securities, derivatives and other assets

In the first quarter of 2015, we recognized a $4.3 million net gain from sales of $335 million of available for sale
securities. Securities were sold either because they had reached their expected maximum potential return or to move
into securities that will perform better in a rising rate environment. In the first quarter of 2014, we recognized a $1.2
million net gain from sales of $531 million of available for sale securities and in the fourth quarter of 2014, we
recognized a $149 thousand net gain on sales of $772 million of available for sale securities.